
 

 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Member Development Steering Group 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Barnes, Douglas, Runciman 

(Vice-Chair) and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 March 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 

January 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this pointing the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 7th March 2012. 
 
 



 
4. Member Training and Development Policy 

Update and Revised Protocol on External 
Conferences   

(Pages 9 - 38) 

 The report provides the updated Member Training & 
Development Policy (MT&DP), as previously reviewed by 
Members in December 2011, for their consideration.  Specifically 
it includes a proposed revised protocol on attendance by 
Members at external conferences/events.  
 

5. Remit of the Member Development Steering 
Group   

(Pages 39 - 44) 

 This report proposes a revised remit for the Steering Group to 
enable it to advise on some proposed new terms of reference 
and a subsequent renaming of the Group. 
 

6. Outcomes from the Member Training and 
Development Survey   

(Pages 45 - 60) 

 This report sets out the outcomes from the recently undertaken 
Member Training & Development survey. Members are asked to 
comment on the outcomes, which are summarised in Annex A to 
this report. 

7. Evaluation Report on the Core Training 
Programme   

(Pages 61 - 86) 

 This report informs Members of: 

• The take up at events offered to date 
• A summary of the feedback received 
• Analysis of the take-up 
• Next steps in the core program
[...]
fficers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 26 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GUNNELL (CHAIR), BARNES, 
DOUGLAS, RUNCIMAN (VICE-CHAIR) AND 
WISEMAN 

  

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 

December 2011 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

27. DEMONSTRATION ON 'MORE' (MEMBER ONLINE RESOURCE 
ENVIRONMENT)  
 
Members received a presentation and demonstration on 
Member Online Resource Environment from Chris Farquhar of 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council.    
 
The website (www.more.lgyh.gov.uk) had been designed for 
councillors in Yorkshire and the Humber and would provide an 
opportunity to make members aware of events, news, 
information and development opportunities as well as a space to 
network and share ideas and good practice.  
 
Details were given of a proposed Member Reference Group.  
The terms of reference of this group were currently being 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

drafted.  It was hoped that the group would include 
representation from  each of the councils involved. 
 
Members welcomed this new on-line resource but stated that it 
was important that it was regulated to ensure that it was not 
used as a political tool.  They suggested that it would be 
particularly useful if web-cam arrangements were in place for 
training sessions and other events. 
 
 RESOLVED: (i) That the presentation on the Member 
     Online Resource Environm
[...]
ee 
experience and roles undertaken, as well as detailing their 
attendance at training and development events.   

• Members requested that a written report be included with 
all agenda items. 

 
The following additions to the work plan were agreed: 

• A report to be presented to the Committee at the next 
meeting in respect of issues raised regarding certification 
of training courses and the feasibility of maintaining 
Member Portfolios1. 

• An additional meeting of the Committee to be held in April 
2012.  Agenda items to include: 

- The next core training programme  
- Personal Development Reviews 

 

Page 6



 

 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the agreed additions, the work 
plan be approved. 

 
REASON: In order to provide the Steering Group with a 

work programme for future meetings. 
 
 
Action Required  
1.  Prepare report for Steering Group   
 
 

 
DS  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 8 March 2012 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT  

 

Member Training & Development Policy Update and Revised 
Protocol on External Conferences/Events 

Summary 

1. The report provides the updated Member Training & Development Policy 
(MT&DP), as previously reviewed by Members in December 2011, for their 
consideration.  Specifically it includes a proposed revised protocol on 
attendance by Members at external conferences/events.  

 
Background 

2. At its meeting in December 2011, the Steering Group reviewed the full 
Member Training & Development Policy, as it is required to do annually under 
the terms of the Policy.  The Policy has now been updated by officers, in 
accordance with Members’ requirements. The updates to the Policy basically 
include revising the references to the new Council Plan for 2011-15 and 
reflecting the changes in officer support for developing Mem
[...]
lopment 
Policy or suggest any further changes as may be appropriate; and 
 
(b) to endorse  or not the suggested changes to the Protocol on Attendance 
at External Conferences/Events, or, alternatively suggest other revisions. 

    

Council Plan 2011-15 

10. Having a Member Training & Development Policy demonstrates the Council’s 
commitment to well trained and knowledgeable Members, in turn, making 
decisions relating to the new key priorities set out in the Council Plan.   

 
Implications 

11. There are no direct implications associated with the recommendations in this 
report.  Clearly, there are financial and human resources implications  which 
arise from any core training programme and opportunities provided by the 
Council to its Members, as a result of having a Member Training & 
Development Policy.  

 
Risk Management 

 
12. If Members do not revise the existing Protocol on Attendance at External 

Conferences/Events, then there is a danger that the Policy itself will not be 
responsive enough to the changing needs of Members, as their roles grow 
and legislative changes emerge.  

 
Recommendation 

13. Members are asked to endorse the updated Member Training & Development 
Policy set out at Annex A and to consider the proposed revised Protocol on 
Attendance at External Conferences/Events set out at Annex C. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
Reason 

14. To enable the Policy and Protocol to remain relevant and flexible enough to 
serve the best interests of providing well trained elected Members. 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & Democratic 
Services 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
 
Report Approved √ Date 1 March 2012 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 None 
                                                 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: 
[...]
evelopment  Steering Group and the overall 
budgetary implications will be identified. 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Joint Funding 
 
Funding for any external conferences, etc, agreed under the terms of 
this Protocol and as provided by the ‘pot’, will still be met in part from the 
‘pot’ and in part from the relevant Service Directorate.  This is operated 
on a 50-50 matched funding basis and covers all associated costs under 
travel and subsistence.  
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 8 March 2012 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT  

 

Remit of Member Development Steering Group 

Summary 

1. This report proposes a revised remit for the Steering Group to 
enable it to advise on some proposed new terms of reference and 
a subsequent renaming of the Group.  

 
Background 

2. The Steering Group has been considering its role and how wide 
that should be in terms of effectively working with Democratic 
Services to both support and develop Members.  This has arisen 
throughout the course of its recent work in connection with 
Member Development.  Specifically, Members requested a report 
on a suggested new remit.   

  
 

Current Remit  

 
3. The current terms of reference for this Steering Group are as follows: 
 

• Developing and reviewing the Member Development Strategy. 
 
• Developing, monitoring, evaluating and reviewing the annual 

Member Development Programme. 
 

• Receive periodical attendance monitoring reports with a view to 
reporting annually to Full Council 

 
• Providing strong leadership and guidance to officers in respect of 

all Member Development issues. 
 

• Promoting best practice in respect of Member Development 
amongst all elected Members of the Council. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 39



 

• Encouraging the highest level of participation by all Members in 
the Member Development Programme, in respect of the Strategy, 
and in relation to Personal Development Plans (PDPs). 

 
• Ensuring that the Council reaches and maintains the required level 

of skills, competences and practices to achieve I&DeA Charter 
status in connection with elected Members. 

 
• Reporting on a regular basis to the Standards Committee. 

 
4. Members will recall the Group was initially set up to deal with 

Member Development issues and is a specific requirement for the 
former IdEA (now Local Government Group) Charter for Member 
Development, which the Council attained in September 2010.  
However, experiences arising from the induction process and a 
large intake of new elected Members resulting from the District 
Elections in May 2011, suggest that it might be beneficial for the 
Group to expand its remit to cover Members’ support in general.   

 
What is Member Support? 
 
5. The term ‘Member Support’ is used widely within the Council to 

represent what support  the Council provides to Members, as 
administered by Democratic Services.  Broadly, this covers the 
following areas: 

 
• Member training and development; 
• Members allowances and expenses; 
• Equipment provided to Members (eg ICT, storage cabinets); 
• Registers of interests, gifts & hospitality and data protection; 
• Provision of local and regional information (Guide to Being a York 

Councillor,  access to regional resources) * 
 

*This will soon be complemented by the provision of an e-bulletin to 
Members and an interactive learning and information zone for 
Members (as previously reported to the Steering Group). 

   
 
Why Change the Remit of this Group? 
 
6. Training and developing Members cuts across other related 

strands of supporting Members, such as travel and subsistence 
expenses associated with events and in what format learning 
opportunities should be provided (e-learning and whether the 

Page 40



 
provision of existing IT software is fit for purpose).  Other 
examples of this would include: 

 
• the provision of storage equipment to Members versus 

improved use of IT equipment; 
• the provision of information generally and what should be 

included on training to Members 
 
7. Currently, advice can only be technically or formally sought from 

this Group on matters strictly related to training and development 
activity.  As resources get tighter across the Authority and the 
Council strives to achieve the maximum value and efficiency for its 
spend, it is increasingly important to look at all areas of support to 
Members holistically.  It would be beneficial, therefore, to widen 
the remit of this Group so that Members can work closely with 
Democratic Services on the provision of not just training but 
managing appropriate support packages for Members in general.  
As with the delivery of training and development, the Group could 
provide a useful interface with Members in all Groups.  

  
Proposed  Revised Remit for Steering Group 
 
8. It is suggested that the Steering Group consider adopting the 

following remit, as from the new Municipal Year for 2012/13, to 
enable it to operate more generically and provide additional 
support and interface to Members generally and to Democratic 
Services in delivery the support Members need: 

 
“1. To advise the Head of Civic & Democratic Services upon the 

provision of support to Members in accordance with the 
Council’s Member Development & Training Policy and its 
Scheme of Allowances and Entitlements to Members; 

 
2. To liaise with Group Members where appropriate on matters 

affecting the provision of support to them and as considered 
by the Steering Group.” 

  
9. If the Steering Group considers it appropriate to change its remit 

as set out above, then, it is suggested that the name of the 
Steering should be updated to reflect its new activities.  It is 
suggested that it become the ‘Member Support Steering Group’, 
from the start of the new Municipal Year 2012/13.  

  

Page 41



 
Consultation  

10. This Steering Group is the Member consultative body on Member 
training and development related issues and as such is being 
consulted on proposed changes to its remit.  It is suggested that 
Members consult their individual Groups on the proposals and 
report back to the Head of Civic & Democratic Services in due 
course.   

 
Options  

11. (a) to endorse or suggest alternative changes to the future remit of 
the Steering Group; 
 
(b) to endorse the proposed change to the name of the Group, or 
suggest an alternative; 

 
 (c) to make no changes to the current remit of the Steering Group

  
    

Council Plan 2011-15 

12. Having a Steering Group to advise upon and consider issues 
related to the provision of Member Support would assist the 
Council in equipping  Members with the information, support and 
training they need to make and review decisions upon the key 
priorities set out in the Council Plan.   

 
Implications 

13. There are no direct financial, legal or other implications associated 
with the recommendations in this report.  However, it will be 
necessary to consider the appropriate constitutional route for 
having any new proposed remit for the Group subsequently 
endorsed.    

 
Risk Management 

 
14. If Members choose not to review the current remit of the Steering 

Group, there would continue to be less of a clear opportunity for 
Members and Officers to work together on developing the full 
support and training package to Members in general.   

 

Page 42



 
Recommendation 

15. Members are asked to consider whether they wish to revise the   
remit and amend the name of the Steering Group along the lines 
identified in paragraphs 8 and 9 above. 

 
Reason 

16. To enable closer cross party working with Members on all aspects 
related to supporting Members. 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & Democratic 
Services 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 1 March 

2012 
    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 None 
                                                 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: 
 
None 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   
 
Member Development Steering Group 
 

8th March 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Outcomes from the Member Training & Development Survey 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the outcomes from the recently undertaken Member 
Training & Development survey. Members are asked to comment on 
the outcomes, which are summarised in Annex A to this report. 

Background 

2. At a meeting of the Member Development Steering Group held on 12th 
October 2011 the Steering Group agreed that a survey of Member’s 
training and development needs should take place biannually. This 
happened for the first time in January 2012. All Members of the Council 
were sent a letter which included a list of training and development 
sessions they had personally attended between 6th May 2011 and 31st 
January 2012 along with a copy of the survey for completion. 

Consultation  

3. All Members of the Council have been asked for their views on the 
training provided to date and what they may like to see included in the 
Core Training Programme for the municipal year 2012/13. 

Options  

4. Members are asked to comment on the information within this report 
and its associated annex. In addition to this they are asked to confirm 
that, in the future the survey takes place in September and March of 
each municipal year. 

Analysis 

5. To date 18 Members have responded to the survey and a summary of 
their responses is at Annex A to this report. 

Agenda Item 6Page 45



 

6. Some of the key themes emerging from the comments received were 
as follows: 

7. Timing – many of those who responded expressed a preference for late 
afternoon/early ev
[...]
 to be fully informed prior to making 
decisions. 

Recommendations 
 

17. Members are asked to  

• Note and comment upon the survey and the responses to it (Annex 
A refers) 

• Approve the timings of September and March for further surveys to 
take place 

Reason: In order to ensure that Members views are considered when 
developing new training and development programmes. 

Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 
 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date Insert Date 

 
 
    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None       
Annexes 
Annex A Summary of responses received 

Page 48



Annex A 

Results of Survey of Member Training & Development Provision 
2011/12 

1. The Member Training & Development Policy states that 
Members are required to attend a minimum of: 
• 12 training/development sessions for Cabinet Members 
• 8 training/development sessions for Non-Cabinet Members 

 
i. If you have found it difficult to attain the minimum target is 

there anything we can do to help? I.e. hold shorter sessions, 
hold the sessions at a different time? Provide more e-
learning resources? Give you more information as to what 
counts towards your target? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• I have tried to attend those events which are of interest to me and I 
think I have exceeded my target 

• I was surprised that I exceeded the 8 session requirement 
• It can be difficult to combine work with attending Council courses 
• I ask that sessions are towards the end of the working day, so that 
one can leave work early to attend 

• Sessions reasonably well timed but lucky to be in a position to take 
time off work/leave work early 

• There needs to be a reasonable spread but, excepting whole & half
[...]
rate responsibilities 
• Helping residents 
• More sessions to help you help your residents 

Page 59



Annex A 

 
5. If you have any other comments in relation to any aspect of 

Member Training & Development then please let us know. 

• Survey too long, and repetitive and may put some Members off 
• Training carried out in uncomfortable conditions with an 
inappropriate lack of refreshments 

• Training is very dry and because it is in-house it means there is a 
lack of feeling of free flow conversation between parties  

• The failure to work outside of our city boundaries with shared 
training means that no new ideas of ways of working are 
encouraged 

• All or most training provided by officers also not appropriate or 
helpful 

• Because of the range of skills and experience of Councillors 
training is often not targeted to the right level of understanding for 
all. It needs more funding and flexibility 

• Members should be fined for not turning up. Many people register 
for a session and then do not turn up 

• If possible it would be preferable for training/development sessions 
to start later in the day – 6pm/7.30pm as it is difficult to attend in 
mid-afternoon 

• Quality of visiting speakers not always up to standard  - one 
session finished an hour early for lack of content 

• Value cross party training 
• As a new Councillor impressed by the training 

Page 60



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 
 

8th March 2012 

Report of the Assistant Director: Governance & ICT 
 

Evaluation Report on the Core Training Programme (16th November 
2011 to 27th February 2012) and Next Steps in the Core Training 
Programme 

Summary 

1. This report informs Members of: 

• The take up at events offered to date 
• A summary of the feedback received 
• Analysis of the take-up 
• Next steps in the core programme 

 
 Background 

2. The Council has put in place effective systems for recording the 
data it holds in respect of development activitie
[...]
ning might be needed; namely 
around the personalisation agenda, further updates from the Youth 
Council and further training around scrutiny.  

Council Plan 2011-2015 

24. The Core Training & Development Programme allows Members to 
develop their knowledge and skills and to understand key issues 
that may affect their residents and the city as a whole. This leads to 
improved decision making and service design. 

Page 64



 

 Implications 

25. Financial – The annual training programme for Members is 
supported by the Member Development Budget. 

26. There are no known HR, legal or other implications associated with 
the contents of this report, other than the budgetary commitments 
referred to and the staffing resources to support implementation of 
the wider Core Programme. 

Risk Management 
 

27. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no risks associated with the contents of this report. 

 Recommendations 

28. The Steering Group are requested to: 

• Note and comment on this report and its annexes 
 
 Reason: In order to comply with the monitoring arrangements set 

out in the Steering Group’s Terms of Reference as approved by 
Council. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 
 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director: Governance & ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date  

 
    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected: All  ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

Page 65



 

None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A Attendance Levels  
Annex B Evaluation of Core Programme of Events 

Page 66



Annex A 
 

 
Training and Development Activity Attendance 16th November 2011 – 27 

February 2012 
Figures marked with * mean that particular Member has exceeded the target 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR Annual 
Target 

Year to date Remaining 
Target 

1 ALEXANDER 12 6 6 

[...]
    
Member Development Steering Group Annual Work Plan  
MDWG Meeting  Detail 
October 2011 • Local Democracy Week Events 

• Feedback from Members Exit Questionnaires (Verbal Update) 
• Review of Training & Development Evaluation Process & Form  
• Work plan 

December 2011 • Annual Review of Policy 
• Annual Budget Monitor 
• Monitor of Take Up/Evaluation 
• Work plan 

January 2012 • Demonstration on ‘MORE’ (Member Online Resource Environment) 
• Spring Community Events (Additions to the Core Programme) 
• Provision of Information for Members on COLIN 
• Work plan 

March 2012 • Ratification of Revised Member Development Policy 
• Consideration of the Remit of the Steering Group 
• Six Monthly Survey on Training Courses Attended 
• Monitor of Take Up/Evaluation 

April 2012 • Review of PDP Process 
• Core Programme 2012/13 
• Personal Portfolio Report 

In addition to the above the Steering Group will also consider other items including suggested training throughout the year. 
 

 

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 87



P
age 88

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Member Training and Development Policy Update and Revised Protocol on External Conferences
	Annex A policy update report
	Annex B policy update report
	Annex C Protocol on conferences

	5 Remit of the Member Development Steering Group
	6 Outcomes from the Member Training and Development Survey
	Annex A - Consolidated responses to survey

	7 Evaluation Report on the Core Training Programme
	Annex A - Training attendance  November 2011 to February 2012
	Annex B - Summary of Feedback Received

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER SUPPORT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 8 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GUNNELL (CHAIR), 
BARNES, DOUGLAS, RUNCIMAN (VICE-
CHAIR) AND WISEMAN 

 
 

PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Member Development Steering Group held on 
26 January 2012 be approved and signed by 
the chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

34. MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY UPDATE 
AND REVISED PROTOCOL ON EXTERNAL CONFERENCES  
 
Members considered a report which presented the updated 
Member Training & Development Policy which had previously 
been reviewed by Members in December 2011. Members were 
also asked to consider a revised protocol, which sits within the 
overall policy, on attendance by Members at external 
conferences/events. 



 
Members acknowledged that there were ongoing issues 
associated with the current protocol for Councillor Attendance at 
Conferences and External Training and Development Events, 
with the effect that it was proving to be rather restrictive. 
 
The revised protocol would provide Political Groups with an 
allocation from a “conference pot”, provided from the overall 
Member Development Budget, from which attendance at 
external conferences/events by Members of each Group would 
be funded. This would give Groups the opportunity to decide 
how to spend their allocation of the money. Members agreed 
that this was a fair and simple way to allocate the available 
budget and it was important for groups to take responsibility and 
prioritise themselves. 
 
Members discussed the suggested method for allocating the 
“conference pot” on a percentile basis as detailed in the report 
and as follows: Labour Group (50%), Conservative Group 
(20%), Liberal Democrat Group (20%) and Green Group and 
Independent (10%). Some Members felt it would be fairer to 
allocate the pot based on each Group’s proportion of the overall 
number of Councillors.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services agreed that the “pot” could be 
allocated on a “per head” basis and this would equate to 
£106.38 per Councillor. However, it would still be up to 
individual Groups how they spent the monies. 
 
Members briefly discussed opportunities for income generation 
through offering places on planning training courses to Parish 
Councils and offering places on other courses to Members from 
other local authorities at a reasonable cost. Members agreed to 
discuss these options further when they considered the Core 
Programme for 2012-13 at the next meeting and look at where 
opportunities exist. 
  
RESOLVED:       (i) That the updated Member Training and 

Development    Policy be endorsed.  
 

(ii) That the proposed revised protocol on 
attendance at external 
conferences/events be amended to 
clarify that the “Conference Pot” be 
allocated to Groups on a “per head” 



basis rather than on the percentile basis 
as detailed in the report. 

 
REASON: To enable the policy and protocol to remain 

relevant and flexible enough to serve the best 
interests of providing well trained elected 
Members. 

 
 
 

35. OUTCOMES FROM THE MEMBER TRAINING AND 
DEVELOPMENT SURVEY  
 
Members considered a report which set out the outcomes of the 
recently undertaken Member Training and Development Survey. 
They were asked to comment on the results of the survey and 
agree to it taking place in future in September and March of 
each municipal year 
 
The survey had asked all Members for their views on the 
training provided to date and asked for suggestions on what 
they may like to see included in the Core Training Programme 
for 2012-13. 
 
The Group noted that fewer than half of Members had 
responded to the survey, however they felt that the views which 
had been expressed were fairly representative of Councillors 
generally and did not feel that it was necessary to seek further 
feedback. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• It was acknowledged that longstanding members would 
have different training needs to newly elected Members 
and it was suggested that it should be indicated in the 
booklet if an event is more suited to newer Members, for 
example. 

• With regard to the scheduling of training sessions, many 
Members expressed a preference for late afternoon/early 
evening sessions to fit around work commitments. Officers 
confirmed that Democratic Services try hard to arrange 
sessions for when the majority of Members are available 
but asked that Members acknowledge that it is not always 
possible to suit everyone.  



• With regard to e-learning opportunities, some members 
had suggested increasing the amount of e-learning and 
Members agreed that this could be promoted more 
actively.  

 
RESOLVED:    (i) That Members comments on the survey, 

and the responses to it, be noted. 
 

 (ii) That agreement be given to further 
surveys taking place in September and 
March. 

 
REASON:   In order to ensure that Members views 

are considered when developing new 
training and development programmes.  

 
 

36. EVALUATION REPORT ON THE CORE TRAINING 
PROGRAMME AND NEXT STEPS IN THE CORE TRAINING 
PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the take 
up of events offered to date, provided them with a summary of 
the feedback received and an analysis of the take up and 
provided them with information on the next steps in the core 
training programme. 
 
An analysis of attendance at training and development activities 
between 16 November 2011 and 27 February 2012 was 
attached at Annex A. It was noted that a large number of 
Members had exceeded their annual target by a large extent.  
 
Officers clarified that the published statistics were based on 
information provided by Members to Democratic Services. It 
was acknowledged that some Members organise development 
activities themselves and unless they notify Democratic 
Services of these, they would not be included in their 
attendance statistics. 
 
The Group agreed that some clarification on what constitutes a 
development activity would be useful to ensure that all Members 
are correctly notifying Democratic Services of any events that 
could count towards their training totals. It was agreed that this 
information would be included with the next core training and 
development programme. 



 
Members then considered details of the feedback received 
between 17 November 2011 and 27 February 2012 (annex B). 
Officers stressed the importance of Members completing 
feedback forms as it is used in assessing the efficiency and 
usefulness of training. Members agreed to pass this onto their 
Groups. 
 
Members stressed the importance of ensuring that all members 
sitting on Planning Committees (including substitutes) attend 
mandatory core planning training and refreshers. Members 
noted that core planning training was taking place on three 
different occasions during March. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted 
 
REASON: In order to comply with the monitoring 

arrangements set out in the Steering Group’s 
Terms of Reference as approved by Council. 

 
 
 
 

37. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered the work plan for the Steering Group for 
the remainder of the 2011-12 municipal year.  
 
Members raised the issue of Pre-Council Briefings and agreed 
to look at this further during discussion on the Core Programme 
for 2012-13 at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work plan be approved. 
 
REASON:  In order to provide the Steering Group with a 

work programme for future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL. 
 

38. REMIT OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING 
GROUP  
 
Members considered a report which proposed a revised remit 
for the Member Development Steering Group to enable it to 
advise on some proposed terms of reference and a subsequent 
renaming of the Group.  
 
Officers explained that training and development cuts across 
other  strands of supporting Members, such as travel and 
subsistence expenses and the format in which learning 
opportunities should be provided (i.e. e-learning and whether 
the provision of existing IT software is fit for purpose).  
 
Presently, the remit for the Group only enables it to advise on 
matters strictly relating to training and development however it 
would be beneficial for the remit to be widened so that  
Members of the Steering Group can work with Democratic 
Services on managing appropriate support to Members in 
general. 
 
It was suggested that the name of the group should be changed 
to reflect the wider remit to ‘Member Support Steering Group’ 
instead of ‘Member Development Steering Group’. 
 
Members considered and agreed that the revised remit for the 
group detailed at paragraph 8 of the report should contain the 
following: 
 

“1. To advise the Head of Civic & Democratic Services 
upon the provision of support to Members in 
accordance with the Council’s Member Development 
& Training Policy and its Scheme of Allowances and 
Entitlements to Members; 

 
2. To liaise with Group Members where appropriate on 

matters affecting the provision of support to them 
and as considered by the Steering Group.” 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDED:    That Council approves:  
 



(i) The name change of the Committee to  
“Member Support Steering Group”.  
 

(ii) The proposed changes to the future 
remit of the Steering Group. 
 

 
REASON: To enable closer cross party working 

with Members on all aspects relating to 
Member support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


